BID OFFER FORM FOR

HONOMU SUBSISTANCE AGRICULTURAL SUBDIVISION – PHASE 1

HONOMU, ISLAND OF HAWAII, HAWAII

TAX MAP KEYS: (3) 2 - 8 - 011:011

IFB NO.: IFB-21-HHL-009

Mr. William Aila, Jr., Chairman Hawaiian Homes Commission Department of Hawaiian Home Lands 91-5420 Kapolei Parkway Kapolei, Hawaii 96707

Dear Mr. Aila:

The undersigned has carefully examined, read, and understands the terms and conditions in the Plans and Specifications, Special Conditions attached hereto, DHHL Construction General Conditions, and General Conditions specified in the Invitation for Bids (IFB) No. IFB-21-HHL-009. The State of Hawaii's (State) Contract for Goods and Services Based on Competitive Sealed Bids AG-003 Rev. 6/22/2009, AG-008 103D General Conditions, are included by reference and made part hereof and available upon written request to the Procurement Officer. The undersigned herby submits the following offer to perform the work for IFB No. IFB-21-HHL-009 as specified herein, all in accordance with the true intent and meaning thereof.

The undersigned understands and agrees that:

- 1. The State reserves the right to reject any and all offers and to waive any items that are defective when, in the State's opinion, such rejection or waiver will be in the best interest of the State. A solicitation may be rejected in whole or part when in the best interest of the State.
- 2. If awarded the contract, all services will be in accordance with Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) § 103-55.5.
- 3. In submitting this offer, the Offeror is not in violation of HRS Chapter 84, Standards of Conduct.
- 4. By submitting this offer, the Offeror certifies that the offer was independently arrived at without collusion and the Offeror did not participate in any practices to restrict competition.
- 5. It is understood that the failure to receive any addendum shall not relieve the Offeror from any obligation under this IFB.

Date: 02/03/2021

The undersigned represents that it is: (Check ✓ one only)

Machineton

A Hawaii business incorporated or organized under the laws of the State of Hawaii; OR

A Compliant Non-Hawaii business not incorporated or organized under the laws of the State of Hawaii, is or shall be registered at the State of Hawaii Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs Business Registration Division (DCCA-BREG) to do business in the State of Hawaii.

State of incorporation:	_	
Offeror is: □ Sole Proprietor □ Partnership □ Corporation	□ Joint Venture	★ Other: Limited Liability Company
Federal ID No.: 91-0236810		
Hawaii General Excise Tax ID No.: 053-506-4576-01		
Telephone No.: 808-879-5205	-	
Fax No.: 808-879-6724	_	
E-Mail Address.: keng@goodfellowbros.com	-	
Payment address (other than street address below)		
PO Box 598, Wenta	achee, WA 988	301
(Street Address, City,	State, Zip Code)	
Business address		
1300 N. Holopono Stre	et, Suite 201, l	H 98801
(Street Address, City,	State, Zip Code)	



Respectfully submitted:

Authorized (Original) Signature

Kenneth F. Gift, Divisional Engineer

Name and Title (Please Type or Print)

* Goodfellow Bros. LLC

Exact Legal Name of Company (Offeror)

*If Offeror shown above is a "dba" or a "division" of a corporation, furnish the exact legal name of the corporation under which the awarded contract will be executed:



DESIGNATION OF AUTHORITY

OF

GOODFELLOW BROS. LLC

The Undersigned, the President/CEO and Secretary of Goodfellow Civil Corp. ("Manager"), which is the sole Manager of Goodfellow Bros. LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company, pursuant to its Amended and Restated Limited Liability Company Agreement, as amended, hereby announces and adopts the following Designation of Authority for Goodfellow Bros. LLC (the "Company"):

That the following are authorized on behalf of the Company to execute for and on behalf of the Company any and all construction contracts with Owners of projects, any and all Subcontracts with Subcontractors for the construction projects, Equipment Leases, Bid Documents, Bid Bonds, Payment and Performance Bonds, State, City and County Licenses & Permits.

This authorization shall remain in effect for each authorized individual until revoked by the Manager or until such time that the individual is no longer employed by the Company in the capacity set forth below.

Gregory A. Peterson

Edward B. Brown Kenneth F. Gift

Robert T. Takamatsu

Ben A. Northey Shepherd A. Nelson

5. Cpricia A. IV

B. Bo McKuin

Matthew L. Heahlke

Joseph R. Correy

Lane N. Shinnick

John W. Makoff

Simon G. Poole

Tristan Gonzales

Corey Yamashita

Andrew J. Hilger

Senior Estimator

Division President-Hawaii

Divisional Engineer

Corporate Counsel

VP Safety, Training, and Special Projects

Equipment Superintendent

Regional Manager-Maui

Regional Manager-Oahu

Division President-Oregon

Division President-Washington

Regional Manager-Hawaii

Chief Risk Officer

Assistant Regional Manager-Kauai

Divisional Operations Manager

Controller

Dated: January 19, 2021

GOODFELLOW CIVIL CORP Manager of Goodfellow Bros. LLC

Chad S. Goodfellow, President/CEO

By:

eslis, Lehrman, Secretary

Goodfellow Bros. LLC

P.O. Box 598, Wenatchee, WA 98807

135 N. Wenatchee Ave., Wenatchee, WA 98801

P 509 \ 662 \ 7111 | F 509 \ 662 \ 2621

ि । इत्यादी Opportunity Employer

The following bid is hereby submitted for IFB-21-HHL-009 to the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands.

HONOMU SUBSISTANCE AGRICULTURAL SUBDIVISION, PHASE 1

Item	Estimated			
No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Total

MASS GRADING

1.	2.5	Acres, Clearing and Grubbing, including handling and removal of vegetation, unsuitable material, and debris off of DHHL Lands. Per Acre	s 35,000	e 87 500
			\$ 33,000	<u>\$ 87,500</u>
	5 700	Cu. yds., Unclassified excavation for roads	-	
2.	5,780	(embankment = 4,350 cu. yds.). Per Cu. Yd.	<u>\$ 18.00</u>	<u>\$ 104,040</u>
		Cu. yds., Unclassified over-excavation for		
2a.	3,200	roads. Per Cu. Yd.	§ 13.50	<u>\$ 43,200</u>
		Cu. yds., Imported 6-inch minus structural fill		
2b.	7,550	for roads. Per Cu. Yd.	§ 61.75	§ 466,212.50
2c.	9,600	Sq. yds., Triaxial geogrid Per Sq. Yd.	§ 14.25	<u>\$</u> 136,800
2d.	10,100	Sq. yds., Non-woven geotextile fabric Per Sq. Yd.	<u>\$ 3.70</u>	§ 37,370
3.	3,200	Cu. yds., Unclassified excavation for drainage improvements (embankment = 0 cu. yds.). Per Cu. Yd.	<u>\$ 32.00</u>	§ 102,400
		SUBTOTAL - MASS GRADING (Items 1 to 3 inclusive)		§977,522.50

ROAD CONSTRUCTION

4.	83,280	Sq. ft., Fine grading of roadway.	Per Sq. Ft.	<u>\$ 1.20</u>	§ 99,936
5.	4,900	Sq. yds., Base Course, 4" thick.	Per Sq. Yds.	<u>\$</u> 14.00	_{\$} 68,600
6.	4,950	Sq. yds., Base Course, 6" thick.	Per Sq. Yds.	<u>\$</u> 22.00	_{\$} 108,900

		Sq. yds., Asphalt Concrete Base Course 8"		
6a.	205	thick Per Sq. Yds.	<u>\$ 110.00</u>	§ 22,550
7.	3,295	Sq. yds., Subbase Course, 6" thick. Per Sq. Yds.	§ 17.00	_{\$} 56,015
7a.	205	Sq. yds., Subbase Course, 12" thick. Per Sq. Yds.	_{\$} 40.00	_{\$} 8,200
8.	1,553	Sq. yds., Asphaltic concrete pavement, 1-1/2" thick. Per Sq. Yds.	_{\$} 30.00	_{\$} 46,590
9.	4,950	Sq. yds., Asphaltic concrete pavement, 2" thick. Per Sq. Yds.	§ 40.00	_{\$} 198,000
10.	3,295	Sq. yds., Asphaltic concrete pavement, 3" thick. Per Sq. Yds.	§ 47.00	_{\$} 154,865
10a.	205	Sq. yds., Asphaltic concrete pavement, 4" thick. Per Sq. Yds.	_{\$} 61.00	_{\$} 12,505
11.	L.S.	Remove existing pipe gate. Lump Sum	L.S.	<u>\$</u> 4,000
12.	L.S.	Remove existing asphalt concrete pavement. Lump Sum	L.S.	_{\$} 35,000
13.	5	Each, Standard County street survey monument.	<u>\$</u> 2,800	_{\$} 14,000
14.	2	Each, Standard street name sign. Each	<u>\$</u> 500	\$ 1,000
15.	10	Each, Traffic sign with post. Each	§ 800	\$ 8,000
16.	L.S.	End-of-Road Barrier, including guard rail, reflector signs and posts, as shown in the plans, in place complete. Lump Sum	L.S.	\$ 8,000
17.	L.S.	Centerline pavement striping, intersection markings and raised pavement markers. Lump Sum	L.S.	§ 7,500

18.	L.S.	Edge of pavement striping and raised pavement markers. Lump Sum	L.S.	_{\$} 7,000
18a.	7	Each, Street Light Each	§ 2,600	<u>\$ 18,200</u>
		SUBTOTAL – ROAD CONSTRUCTION (Items 4 to 18a inclusive)	2	<u>\$</u> 878,861.00

DRAINAGE SYSTEM

19.	4	Each, V-Grate 20-foot Deep Drywell, as shown in the plans, in place complete. Each	\$ 56,000	<u>\$</u> 224,000
20.	4	Each, V-Grate Drain Inlet Box, as shown on the plans, in place complete. Each	<u>\$</u> 21,000	\$ 84,000
21.	146	Lin. ft., 18-inch dia. Connector Drainpipe, as shown on the plans, in place complete. Lin. Ft.	§ 380	\$ 55,480
22.	2,000	Sq. yds., Grassing of Drainage Swales, including Hydro-Mulch Seeding and 90-day Maintenance, in place complete. Sq. Yds.	30.00	\$ 60,000 \$
		SUBTOTAL – DRAINAGE SYSTEM (Items 19 to 22 inclusive)		<u>\$423,480.00</u>

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

23.	L.S.	Field office.		
23.	2.5.	Lump Sum	L.S.	\$
24	I C	Project Sign including installation and removal; In place complete.		
24.	L.S.	Lump Sum	L.S.	<u>\$</u> 5,000
25.	L.S.	Temporary Traffic Control.		10.000
23.	2.5.	Lump Sum	L.S.	<u>\$ 16,000</u>
	Installation, Maintenance, Monitoring and Removal of BMP, Including Silt Fence, Filter			
26.	L.S.	Sock, Temporary Erosion Control, Sediment Control Filter, Dust Control, and 8" Thick	L.S.	_{\$} 135,000

		Ingress/Egress Gravel Access (50'x30'); In place complete.		
		Lump Sum		
27.	L.S.	Permanent Erosion Control Measures for all graded areas, including grassing, watering and maintenance; In place complete.		
:		Lump Sum	L.S.	<u>\$ 57,000</u>
27a.	L.S.	Mobilization/Demobilization (Not to exceed 6% of the total of all bid items, excluding Allowance items.)	L.S.	120,000
		Lump Sum	L.S.	<u> </u>
28.	Allowance	Archaeological work, including monitoring and miscellaneous work as directed by the archaeologist with the approval of DHHL.		
		Allowance		\$ 50,000
29.	Allowance	Unforseen site conditions, including but not limited to removal of abandoned vehicles, trash, or dumped items, including hauling and disposal.		
		Allowance		\$ 50,000
30.	Additional drainage improvements or ot work as directed by the Engineer.			
		Allowance		\$ 50,000
31.	Allowance	Remove Albizia Trees as directed by the Engineer.		
		Allowance		\$ 50,000
32.	Allowance	Joint Pole Agreement Fees		
	1 III o walloo	Allowance		\$ 16,800
33.	Allowance	HECO-HI Installation Fees Allowance		\$ 400,000
		SUBTOTAL – MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS (Items 24 to 33 inclusive)		<u>\$</u> 949,800.00

RECAPITULATION

Dollars (\$	3,229,663.50	
Six Hund	dred Sixty Three Dollars and 50/100 ***	
TOTAL SU	M BID = ***Three Million Two Hundred Twenty Nir	ne Thousand
SUBTOTAL	- MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS (Items 24 to 33, inclusive)	§ 949,800.00
SUBTOTAL	- DRAINAGE SYSTEM (Items 19 to 22, inclusive)	§ 423,480.00
SUBTOTAL	- ROAD CONSTRUCTION (Items 4 to 18a, inclusive)	§ 878,861.00
SUBTOTAL	- MASS GRADING (Items 1 to 3, inclusive)	§ 977,522.50

The prices herein for the above items shall include all materials, labor, tools, equipment, machinery and all incidentals necessary, inclusive of general excise tax to install or to construct these items in place complete and in accordance with the plans and specifications contained in this IFB.

The CONTRACTOR shall complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents on or before three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days after receiving written Notice to Proceed, subject to extensions, as may be granted.

HAWAII PRODUCTS PREFERENCE

Section 103D-1002, Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS), as amended by Act 175 (Session Laws of Hawaii 2009), provides preference for Hawaii products. The previous Hawaii products list established pursuant to HRS §103D-1002 was suspended effective July 1, 2009, and a new list has been published by the State Procurement Office (SPO). DHHL will be supplementing the list with additional approved products for this solicitation.

Pursuant to HRS §103D-1002(b) (2) and Procurement Circular No. 2009-13, bidders intending to use Hawaii products should distribute the attached SPO-38, Certification for Hawaii Product Preference, to each of the manufacturers and producers of such products which bidders intend to use if the manufacturers and producers and their products are not listed on the SPO Hawaii Products List or in the DHHL's list below. The manufacturers and producers must complete and submit SPO-38 to DHHL. The form must be received by DHHL no later than 4:00 p.m., December 4, 2020. Submittal by facsimile (808 620-9299) is acceptable. If DHHL receives and approves SPO-38s relating to this solicitation DHHL will issue an addendum listing the additional certified and qualified Hawaii products by no later than eight (8) days prior to the bid opening.

Bidders may claim a Hawaii product preference for products that it manufactures or produces with its own workforce and equipment. The SPO-38, Certification for Hawaii Product Preference, must be submitted in accordance with the procedures described above in order for Bidder to claim a Hawaii product preference for such Hawaii products Bidder intends to use in this work.

When a solicitation contains both HP and non-HP, then for the purpose of selecting the lowest bid or purchase price only, the price offered for a HP item shall be decreased by subtracting 10% for the class I or 15% for the class II HP items offered, respectively. The lowest total offer, taking the preference into consideration, shall be awarded the contract unless the offer provides for additional award criteria. The contract amount of any contract awarded, however, shall be the amount of the price offered, exclusive of the preferences.

Change in Availability of Hawaii product. In the event of any change that materially alters the offeror's ability to supply Hawaii products, the offeror shall notify the procurement officer in writing no later than five working days from when the offeror knows of the change and the parties shall enter into discussions for the purposes of revising the contract or terminating the contract for convenience.

SCHEDULE OF ACCEPTABLE H AWAII PRODUCTS AND DESIGNATION OF HAWAII PRODUCTS TO BE USED				
	WAII PRODUCTS	HAWAII PRODUCTS TO BE USED		
		1	Unloaded Including	
		Applicable General I	excise and Use Taxes	
Description	Manufacturer	Base Bid	Additive Alternate	
Aggregates	Edwin Deluz Trucking & Gravel LLC	\$_410,863.25_	\$	
Drain Precast Structures	Hawaii Precast, Inc.	\$68,460.00	\$	
Traffic and Street Signs, Barriers	GP Roadway Solutions, Inc.	\$4,000.00	\$	
Reinforced Concrete Pipes	Ramtek Fabrication Co., Inc.	\$14,966.00	\$	
Asphalt Mix	Yamada & Sons, Inc.	\$240,110.00	\$	
		\$	\$	
		\$	\$	
		\$	\$	
		\$	\$	
		\$	\$	

It is further understood by the Bidder that if upon being granted Hawaii Products, and being awarded the contract, if the Bidder fails to use such products or meet the requirements of such preference, the Bidder shall be subject to penalties, if applicable.

APPRENTICESHIP AGREEMENT PREFERENCE

Section 103-55.6, HRS, (ACT 17, SLH 2009) provides for a Hawai'i Apprenticeship Preference for public works contracts having an estimated value of \$250,000.00 or more. The preference shall be in the form of a 5% bid adjustment applied to the bidder's amount for bidders that are parties to apprenticeship agreements. The estimated value of this public works contract is \$250,000.00 or more and the apprenticeship agreement preference **shall** apply.

To be eligible for the preference, the bidder shall:

- 1. Be a party to an apprenticeship agreement registered with the DLIR at the time the bid is made for each apprenticeable trade the bidder will employ to construct the public works project for which the bid is being made.
 - a. The apprenticeship agreement shall be registered and conform to the requirements of HRS Chapter 372.
 - b. Subcontractors do not have to be a party to an apprenticeship agreement for the bidder to obtain the preference.
 - c. The bidder is not required to have apprentices in its employ at the time the bid is submitted to qualify for the preference.
 - d. If a bidder's employee is multi-skilled and able to perform work in more than one trade (for example, a project requires a carpenter and a laborer, and the employee is a carpenter, but is also able to perform the work of a laborer), the bidder need only be a party to the carpenter's apprenticeship agreement and does not need to be a party to the laborer's apprenticeship agreement in order to qualify for the preference. The bidder is not "employing" a laborer, only a carpenter, and so only needs to be a party to the carpenter's apprenticeship agreement.
 - e. Qualification for the preference is given on a project-by-project basis and depends upon the specific offer for a specific project. A bidder's employees may vary from project to project and may qualify for the preference on one project but may not qualify on another project. For example, on one project, if the bidder only employs carpenters to perform work in the carpentry and labor trades, then the bidder only needs to be a party to the carpenter's apprenticeship agreement in order to qualify for the preference. However, on another project if the same bidder employs both carpenters and laborers, then the bidder will not qualify for the preference if the bidder is only a party to the carpenter's apprenticeship agreement and not the laborer's apprenticeship agreement.
- 2. State the trades the bidder will employ to perform the work;
- 3. For each trade to be employed to perform the work, the bidder shall submit a completed signed original CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER'S PARTICIPATION IN APPROVED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM UNDER ACT 17 (Certification Form 1) verifying the

participation in an apprenticeship program registered with the State Department of Labor and Industrial Relations (DLIR);

- 4. The Certification Form 1 shall be authorized by an apprenticeship sponsor of the DLIR list of registered apprenticeship programs. The authorization shall be an original signature by an authorized official of the apprenticeship sponsor; and
- 5. The completed Certification Form 1 for each trade must be submitted by the bidder with the offer. A facsimile or copy is acceptable to be submitted with the offer; however, the completed <u>signed original</u> must be submitted within five (5) working days of the due date of the offer. If the signed original is not received within this timeframe, the preference may be denied. Previous certifications shall not apply.

Failure to comply with ALL of the conditions noted above, without exception, shall disqualify the Bidder from qualifying for, and thus receiving, benefit of the Hawai'i Apprenticeship Preference.

The Certification Form 1 and the List of Construction Trades in Registered Apprenticeship Programs is available on the DLIR website at: http://labor.hawaii.gov/wdd/.

Upon receiving Certification Form 1, the DHHL will verify with DLIR that the apprenticeship program is on the list of apprenticeship programs registered with the DLIR. If the program(s) are not confirmed by the DLIR, the bidder will not qualify for the preference.

If the bidder is certified to participate in an apprenticeship program for each trade which will be employed by the bidder for the project, a preference will be applied to decrease the bidder's total bid amount by five per cent (5%) for evaluation purposes.

Should the bidder qualify for other preferences (for example, Hawaii Products Preference), all applicable preferences shall be applied to the bid amount.

While the Hawai'i Apprenticeship Agreement Preference will be taken into consideration to determine the low bidder, the contract awarded shall be the original bid amount, exclusive of any preferences. The preference is only for evaluation purposes.

The bidder hereby certifies that it will employ the following apprenticeable trades to perform the work for this project:

LIST OF APPRENTICEABLE TRADES TO BE EMPLOYED		
TRADE	APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM SPONSOR	
Construction Equipment Operator	Hawaii Joint Apprenticeship Committee for Operating Engineers	
Construction Craft Laborer	Hawaii Laborers' Joint Apprenticeship Committee	
Carpenter	Hawaii Carpenters Apprenticeship and Training Program	
Stone Mason	Joint Apprenticeship Committee for Stone Mason	
Cement Finisher	J.A.T.C for Cement Finishers	
-		
	5.	

(Add additional sheets if necessary)

ALL JOINT CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE ENGAGED ON THIS PROJECT

The Bidder certifies that the following is a complete listing of all joint Contractors or Subcontractors covered under Chapter 444, HRS, who will be engaged by the Bidder on this project to perform the nature and scope of work indicated pursuant to Section 103D-302, HRS, and understands that failure to comply with this requirement shall be just cause for rejection of the bid.

The Bidder further understands that only those joint Contractors or Subcontractors listed shall be allowed to perform work on this project and that all other work necessary shall be performed by the Bidder with his own employees. If no joint Contractor or Subcontractor is listed, it shall be construed that all of the work shall be performed by the Bidder with his own employees.

The Bidders must be sure that they possess and that the Subcontractors listed in the bid possess all the necessary licenses needed to perform the work for this project. The bidder shall be solely responsible for assuring that all the specialty licenses required to perform the work are covered in his bid.

The Bidder shall include the license number of the joint Contractors or Subcontractors listed below. Failure to provide the correct names and license numbers as registered with the Contractor's Licensing Board may cause rejection of the bid submitted.

License	Hawaii Tax ID	Nature and Scope of Work
Number	Number	to be Performed
C-23220	145103257601	Gate
C-20589	049270169601	Electric
C-10998	106850304001	Signs
C-11288	192257228801	Pavement Markings
NA	008487321601	Geotechnical Testing
C-25428	1936220160	Landscaping / Grassing
NA	W2027891601	Surveying
C1714	186806681601	Paving
	C-23220 C-20589 C-10998 C-11288 NA C-25428	Number Number C-23220 145103257601 C-20589 049270169601 C-10998 106850304001 C-11288 192257228801 NA 008487321601 C-25428 1936220160 NA W2027891601

(Add additional sheets if necessary)

METHOD OF AWARD

Bidder is required to bid on the entire project. The low bidder shall be determined by the procedures outlined in items 1) through 4) below:

- 1) Prior to opening of bids, the State will determine the amount of funds available for the project. This amount will be designated the "control amount". The control amount shall be announced at, and prior to the opening of bids.
- 2) The Base Bid and Alternate, if any, of each Bidder will be adjusted to reflect the applicable preferences in accordance with Chapter 103D, HRS. The Alternate, if any, will then be added to the Base Bid and compared with the control amount.
- 3) The low bidder shall be the Bidder having the lowest aggregate amount, within the control amount (after application of the various preferences), for the Base Bid plus the Alternate, if any.
- 4) If adding the Alternate, if any, would make the aggregate amount exceed the control amount for all Bidders, the low bidder shall be the Bidder having the lowest Base Bid after application of the various preferences.

It is further understood and agreed that:

- 1) The Chairman reserves the right to reject any and/or all bids and waive any defects when, in his opinion, such rejection or waiver will be in the best interest of the State.
- 2) After determining the low bidder, an award may be made either on the amount of the Base Bid alone, or including the Alternate (exclusive of preferences), if:
 - a. It is in the best interest of the State;
 - b. Funds are available at time of the award; and
 - c. The combination of the Base Bid plus Alternate does not change the apparent low bidder.
- 3) In the event the Base Bid for all Bidders exceed the control amount, the Chairman reserves the right to negotiate with the lowest responsible and responsive bidder to award a contract within available funds.
- 4) In the event the award is made for the Base Bid alone, the Chairman reserves the right to amend the contract at a later date to include the Alternate should funds subsequently become available.

OTHER CONDITIONS

- 1) The liquidated damages per working day for failure to complete the work on time have been determined and are noted in the Special Conditions of the sample contract.
- 2) By submitting this bid, the undersigned is declaring that his firm has not been assisted or represented on this matter by an individual who has, in a State capacity, been involved in the subject matter of this contract in the past one (1) year.
- By submitting this bid, the undersigned is declaring that Bidder's own organization will perform at least 20% of the contractor's work. For the purposes of this section, the Contractor's work is defined as: direct cost labor for contractor's forces; direct cost materials installed by the contractor's direct cost labor force; direct cost equipment, either owned or leased, used by the contractor's direct cost labor force; and field overhead cost to include: field supervision, field office trailer (if any), field office equipment and supplies, etc.
- 4) Upon the acceptance of the bid by the Chairman, the undersigned must enter into and execute a contract for the same and furnish a Performance and Payment Bond, as required by law. These bonds shall conform to the provisions of Sections 103D-324 and 325, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and any law applicable thereto.
- 5) The quantities given herewith are approximate only and are subject to increase or decrease.
- The estimated quantities shown for items for which a UNIT PRICE is asked in this bid are only for the purpose of comparing on a uniform basis bids offered for the work under this contract. No claim shall be filed for anticipated profit or loss because of any difference between the quantities of the various classes of work done or the materials and equipment actually installed and the said estimated quantities. Payment on UNIT PRICE items will be made only for the actual number of units incorporated into the finished project at the contract UNIT PRICE.
- 7) If the product of the UNIT PRICE BID and the number of units does not equal the total amount stated by the undersigned in the Bid for any item, it will be assumed that the error was made in computing the total amount. For the purpose of determining the lowest Bidder, the stated UNIT PRICE alone will be considered as representing the Bidder's intention and the total amount bid on such items shall be considered to be the amount arrived at by multiplying the UNIT PRICE by the number of units.
- 8) Certification for Safety and Health Programs for Bids in Excess of \$100,000. In accordance with Sections 103D-327 and 396-18, HRS, by submitting this bid, the undersigned certifies that his firm will have a written Safety and Health Plan for this project that will be available and implemented by the Notice to Proceed date of this project. Details of the requirements of this plan may be obtained from the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, Occupational, Safety and Health Division.

9)	Any contract arising out of this offer is subject to the approval of the Department of the Attorney General as to form, and to all further approvals, including the approval of the Governor, required by statute, regulation, rule, order, or other directive.	e e

16

Receipt of the following addenda issued by the Department is acknowledged by the date(s) of receipt indicated below:

	Date		Date
Addendum No. 1	10/22/2020	Addendum No. 5	12/09/2020
Addendum No. 2	11/13/2020	Addendum No. 6	01/04/2021
Addendum No. 3	11/20/2020	Addendum No. 7	01/12/2021
Addendum No. 4	11/24/2020	Addendum No. 8	01/26/2021
	ınder this IFB as subm		
Bid Security i	n the amount of:	***Five Percent (5%) of the	ne Amount Bid
		DOLI	ARS (\$ As Required)
as required by law, is	enclosed herewith in	the form of:	
(_X) Surety Bond () Legal Tend () Cashier's C () Certificate C () Certified Cl	er (*2) heck (*3) of Deposit (*3)	() Official Che () Share Certif () Teller's Che () Treasurer's	icate (*3) ck (*3)
		Respectfully submitted,	
		Goodfellow Bros. LL	.C
		Name of Company, Joint Ve	enture or Partnership
		ABC 36307	
		By Signa	Kenneth F. Gift
		Title: Divisional Engi	neer
		Date: 02/03/	2021
		Address:1300 N. Ho	lopono Street, Suite 201
		Kihei, HI 9	96753
		Telephone No.: 808-8	379-5205

IF A CORPORATION, AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL TO SIGNATURE.

THIS BID FORM MAY NOT BE ALTERED AND BIDDERS MAY NOT QUALIFY OR CONDITION THEIR BIDS IN ANY WAY.

PLEASE FILL OUT THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF RESOLUTION GIVING EVIDENCE OF THE AUTHORITY OF THIS OFFICER TO SUBMIT BIDS ON BEHALF OF THE COMPANY.

NOTES:

- *1. Surety bond underwritten by a company licensed to issue bonds in this State;
- *2. Legal tender; or
- *3. A certificate of deposit; share certificate; or cashier's, treasurer's, teller's, or official check accepted by, and payable on demand to the State by a bank, a savings institution, or credit union insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation of the National Credit Union Administration.
 - A. These instruments may be utilized only to a maximum of \$100,000.
 - B. If the required security or bond amount totals over \$100,000, more than one instrument not exceeding \$100,000 each and issued by different financial institutions shall be accepted.
- *4. Please attach to this page evidence of the authority of this officer to submit bids on behalf of the Company, and also the names and residence addresses of all officers of the Company.
- *5. Fill in all blank spaces with information asked for or bid may be invalidated. <u>BID MUST BE INTACT</u>; <u>MISSING PAGES MAY INVALIDATE YOUR BID.</u>

EXHIBIT A

SURETY [BID] [PROPOSAL] BOND

(11/17/98)

	Bond No.
KNOW TO ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:	
That we,	
(Full Name or Le	egal Title of Offeror)
as Offeror, hereinafter called Principal, and	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
ab Onoron, noron and conoun conounce of the	(Name of Bonding Company)
as Surety, hereinafter called Surety, a corpo	pration authorized to transact business as a
in the State of Hawaii, are held and firmly b	ound unto Department of Hawaiian Home Lands
	(State/County Linky)
as Owner, hereinafter called Owner, in the	penal sum of
Five Percent (5%) of Bid Amount	
(Required Am	nount of Bid Security)
which sum well and truly to be made, the s	the United States of America, for the payment of aid Principal and the said Surety bind ourselves, ssors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by
WHEREAS:	
The Principal has submitted an offer	forIFB NO.: IFB-21-HHL-009, HONOMU SUBSISTENCE
AGRICULTURAL SUBDIVISION, PHASE 1, HO	NOMU, HAWAII, STATE OF HAWAII
(Project by Numb	per and Brief Description)

NOW, THEREFORE:

The condition of this obligation is such that if the Owner shall reject said offer, or in the alternate, accept the offer of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such offer, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the solicitation or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof as specified in the solicitation then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed this day ofNovember	2020
(Seal)	Goodfellow Bros. LLC
G ESTABLISHED 5	Name of Principal (Offeror) Signature Kenneth F. Gift
1921 CHEE WASHINGTON	Title
(Seal)	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Name of Surety
	Signature
	Erica Li, Attorney-in-Fact Title



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Erica Li, of Honolulu, Hawaii, their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 3rd day of February. 2017.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 3rd day of February, 2017, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021



marie c tetreault

Robert L. Raney, Senfor Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority, and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this

day of NIVEM 2000

Attached you will find Goodfellow Bros. LLC Designation of Authority within the Proposal

CERTIFICATE OF RESOLUTION

I, Hawaii Corporation, do		, Sec	retary of _					_, a
Hawaii Corporation, do	hereby cert	ify that the fol	lowing is a	full, tru	ie and corr	ect cop	y of a resolu	tion
duly adopted by the Boa	ard of Direc	tors of said C	orporation,	at its m	neeting dul	y called	d and held at	the
office of the Corpora	tion		_	, Ha	waii, on		day	of
	, 20	, at which a	quorum wa	s preser	nt and actin	ng throi	ughout; and	that
said resolution has not b	een modifie	ed, amended	or rescinded	d and co	ontinues in	full for	rce and effec	t.
"RESOLVED		individual						
execute on beha products of the execute any bor Government or Municipal Gove	Corporation of required the State of	or for the s by any such Hawaii or th	ervices to lead to lea	oe perfo osal or Count	ormed by contract y	the Cor with the lulu, or	rporation and e United St r any Count	d to ates
IN WITNESS T	HEREOF,	I have hereun	to set my h	and and	l affixed th	e corpo	orate seal of	said
<u></u>		this	day of				, 20	<u></u> .
Secretar	v							
•	•							

END OF BID



OFFICERS

Chad S. Goodfellow, President/CEO PO Box 220 Kihei, HI 96753

J. Stephen Goodfellow, Chairman of the Board PO Box 220 Kihei, HI 96753

> Daniel R. Goodfellow, Vice President PO Box 220 Kihei, HI 96753

Lesli S. Lehrman, Secretary PO Box 598 Wenatchee, WA 98807

Tia P. Hanchett, Asst. Secretary
PO Box 220
Kihei, HI 96753

G. Scott Blaine, Treasurer PO Box 598 Wenatchee, WA 98807

P.O. Box 220, Kihei, HI 96753
1300 N. Holopono St., Ste. 101, Kihei, HI 96753
P.O. Box 598, Wenatchee, WA 98807
P 808 \ 879 \ 5205 | F 808 \ 879 \ 6724
CL# ABC-36307 = Equal Opportunity Employer

GOODFELLOWBROS.COM



CONSENT OF MANAGER OF

GOODFELLOW BROS. LLC

This Consent of Manager sets forth actions taken as of September 1, 2018, by the written consent of Goodfellow Civil Corp., a Washington corporation ("Manager"), the sole Manager of Goodfellow Bros. LLC, a Washington limited liability company (the "Company"). Chad S. Goodfellow and Lesli S. Lehrman, the President/CEO and Secretary, respectively, of Manager and the Company do hereby certify that the following resolution is now in full force and effect and duly recorded in the minutes of said Company:

That the following are authorized on behalf of the Company to execute for and on behalf of the Company any and all contracts and other legal documents without any restrictions whatsoever for the conducting of the business of the Company, which authorization shall remain in effect for each authorized individual until revoked by the Manager or until such time that the individual is no longer employed by the Company in the capacity set forth below or no longer holds the office set forth below.

Chad S. Goodfellow
J. Stephen Goodfellow
Daniel R. Goodfellow
Lesli S. Lehrman
Tia P. Hanchett
G. Scott Blaine
Travis R. Hendrick

President/CEO
Chairman of the Board
Vice President
Secretary
Assistant Secretary
Treasurer/CFO
Director of Finance

The signing of this Consent constitutes a written waiver of any notice required by the Company's Certificate of Formation or Limited Liability Company Agreement, or otherwise.

Dated: January 19, 2021

Sole Manager:

GOODFELLOW FIVIL CORP.

Chad S. Goodfellow, President/CEO

Lesli S. Lehrman. Secretary

Goodfellow Bros. LLC
P.O. Box 598, Wenatchee, WA 98807

135 N. Wenatchee Ave., Wenatchee, WA 98801
P 509 \ 662 \ 7111 | F 509 \ 662 \ 2621

Equal Opportunity Employer

CHAPTER 104, HRS COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

The undersigned bidder does hereby certify to the following:

- 1. Individuals engaged in the performance of the contract on the job site shall be paid:
 - Not less than the wages that the director of labor and industrial relations shall Α. have determined to be prevailing for corresponding classes of laborers and mechanics employed on public works projects; and
 - B. Overtime compensation at one and one-half times the basic hourly rate plus fringe benefits for hours worked on Saturday, Sunday, or a legal holiday of the State or in excess of eight hours on any other day.
- 2. All applicable laws of the federal and state governments relating to workers' compensation, unemployment compensation, payment of wages, and safety shall be fully complied with. DATED at Honolulu, Hawaii, this 22nd day of January 2021



Goodfellow Bros. LLC

Name of Corporation, Partnership, or Individual

Signature and Title of Signer

Kenneth F. Gift Divisional Engineer

Subscribed and sworn before me this 22 ml

Notary Public,

Circuit, State of Hawaii.

DESIREE A. P. LOPES My commission expires 3/30/2024

My Commission Expires:

Judicial

HRS compliance

10/10/02



Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs

CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

I, the undersigned Director of Commerce and Consumer Affairs of the State of Hawaii, do hereby certify that

GOODFELLOW BROS. LLC

organized under the laws of Washington

was duly registered to do business in Hawaii as a foreign limited liability company on 07/26/2018, and that, as far as the records of this Department reveal, has complied with all of the provisions of Chapter 428, Hawaii Revised Statutes, regulating foreign limited liability companies.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs, at Honolulu, Hawaii.

Dated: December 01, 2020

Catanit. awal Color

Director of Commerce and Consumer Affairs



STATE OF HAWAII STATE PROCUREMENT OFFICE

CERTIFICATE OF VENDOR COMPLIANCE

This document presents the compliance status of the vendor identified below on the issue date with respect to certificates required from the Hawaii Department of Taxation (DOTAX), the Internal Revenue Service, the Hawaii Department of Labor and Industrial Relations (DLIR), and the Hawaii Department of Commerce and Consumer

Vendor Name: GOODFELLOW BROS. LLC

DBA/Trade Name: GOODFELLOW BROS.

Issue Date: 01/04/2021

Status: Compliant

Hawaii Tax#: 20182340-01

New Hawaii Tax#: GE-0535064576-01

FEIN/SSN#: XX-XXX6810 UI#: XXXXXX7722

DCCA FILE#: 197999

Status of Compliance for this Vendor on issue date:

Form	Department(s)	Status	
A-6	Hawaii Department of Taxation	Compliant	
	Internal Revenue Service	Compliant	
cogs	Hawaii Department of Commerce & Consumer Affairs	Compliant	
LIR27	Hawaii Department of Labor & Industrial Relations	Compliant	

Status Legend:

Status	Description
Exempt	The entity is exempt from this requirement
Compliant	The entity is compliant with this requirement or the entity is in agreement with agency and actively working towards compliance
Pending	The entity is compliant with DLIR requirement
Submitted	The entity has applied for the certificate but it is awaiting approval
Not Compliant	The entity is not in compliance with the requirement and should contact the issuing agency for more information

CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER'S PARTICIPATION IN APPROVED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM UNDER ACT 17

_	Bidder's Identifying Information			
L	A. Legal Business Name: Goodfellow Bros.	LLC		
	B. Project Bid Title & Reference No.: Honomu	Subsistence Agricultural Subdivision,	on, Phase 1 / IFB-21-HHL-009	HL-009
<u> </u>	C. Contact Person's Name: Kenneth F. Gift	t t		
1	19	2. E-Mail: keng@goodfellowbros.com	owbros.com	
	II. Apprenticeable Trades To Be Employed*	renticeship	C. No. Enrolled	D. No. Completed (# of apprentices who completed the
	A. (List)	(One Sponsor Per Form)	(# or apprentices currently enrolled as of bidder's request date)	apprenticeship program in the 12 months prior to request date)
1	1. Construction Equipment Operator	Hawaii Joint Apprenticeship	61	17
L	2. Heavy Duty Repairman & Welder	Committee for Operating Engineers	11	9
	3. Truck Operator & Driver		0	0
	4. Paving Equipment Operator		6	7
L	5.			
	6.			
	III. Bidder's Certification			
	1	ny knowledge. I understand that my willful misstatement	of facts may cause forfeiture of the p	preference under Act 17 and may
	result in criminal action. I give permission for outside sources to	s to be contacted and for them to disclose any information necessary to verify the bidder's preference.	n necessary to verify the bidder's pre-	ference.
	Kenneth F. Gift		Divisional Engineer	r
	A. Name (Type)		B. Title	
	C Shnature (original signature required)		D. Date	
	- 1			
	בן בן בן			
	A. Training Coordinator's Name: Michael Akau			
	B. Address: P.O. Box 428, 56-1160 Kamehameha Highway, Kahuku, HI 96731	a Highway, Kahuku, HI 96731		
	.: (808	D. E-Mail: oejac3@gmail.com	E. Fa	Fax No: (808) 232-2217
<u> </u>	V. Apprenticeship Program Sponsor's Certification			
	I certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge. I understand that my willful misstatement of facts may cause forfeiture of the bidder's preference and may result in criminal action. I give permission for outside sources to be contacted and for them to disclose any information necessary to verify the bidder's preference under Act 17.	my knowledge. I understand that my willful misstatement contacted and for them to disclose any information nece	of facts may cause forfeiture of the b ssary to verify the bidder's preferenc	oidder's preference and may result ce under Act 17.
<u> </u>	Michael Akau	0.000	State Administrator	
	A. Name of Authorized Official		B. Title	
	0		1202/20/20	_
	C. Signature (original signature required)		D. Date	
J	* Name of Apprenticeable Trade and Apprenticeship Sponsor must be the same as recorded in the List of Construction Trades in Registered	must be the same as recorded in the List of Construction	Trades in Registered	

Apprenticeship Programs that is posted on the State Department of Labor and Industrial Relations website.

FORM 1

CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER'S PARTICIPATION IN APPROVED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM UNDER ACT 17

Legal Business Name: Goodfellow E Project Bid Title & Reference No.: Hor	. LLC Subsistence Agricultural Subdivision,	on, Phase 1 / IFB-21-HHL-009	HL-009
C. Contact Person's Name: Kenneth F. Gift 1. Phone No.: 808–879–5205	t 2. E-Mail: keng@goodfellowbros.com	wbros.com	
es 4	B. Apprenticeship Sponsor* (One Sponsor Per Form)	C. No. Enrolled (# of apprentices currently enrolled as of bidder's request date)	D. No. Completed (# of apprentices who completed the apprenticeship program in the 12 months prior to request date)
	Hawaii Carpenters Apprenticeship and	1549	109
2.	Training Program		
3.			
4,			
5.			
6.			
Bidder's Certification			
I certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge. I understand that my willing liads and lacts may cause for the bidder's preference. result in criminal action. I give permission for outside sources to be contacted and for them to disclose any information necessary to verify the bidder's preference.	my knowledge. Tunderstand that my will unisstatement. Is to be contacted and for them to disclose any information	or racts may cause roneiture or the p n necessary to verify the bidder's pre	ference.
Kenneth F. Girt		DIVISIONAL ENGINEER B. Title	
~		02/03/2021	
C. Signature (original signature required)		D. Date	
Apprenticeship Sponsor's Contact Information			
A. Training Coordinator's Name: Edmund C. Aczon	con		
l	1311 Houghtailing Street, Suite 201, Honolulu, HI 96817		
C. Phone No.: (808) 848-0794, x5	D. E-Mail: hcatfhelpdesk@hicarpenterstraining.com	ш	Fax No: (808) 841-5961
Apprenticeship Program Sponsor's Certification			
I certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge. I understand that my willful misstatement of facts may cause forfeiture of the bidder's preference and may result in criminal action. I give permission for outside sources to be contacted and for them to disclose any information necessary to verify the bidder's preference under Act 17.	my knowledge. I understand that my willful misstatement e contacted and for them to disclose any information nece	of facts may cause forfeiture of the b ssary to verify the bidder's preferenc	oidder's preference and may result be under Act 17.
Edmund C. Aczon	:	Director of Apprenticeship & Training	eship & Training
A. Name of Authorized Official		B. Title	
Eding Cilm		02/03/2021	1
C. Signature (original signature required)		D. Date	
	matter and the sail and at he had not been as a second of the sail to	Transfer Domination	

Name of Apprenticeable Trade and Apprenticeship Sponsor must be the **same** as recorded in the List of Construction Trades in Registered Apprenticeship Programs that is posted on the State Department of Labor and Industrial Relations website.

CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER'S PARTICIPATION IN APPROVED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM UNDER ACT 17

low Bros. Honomu Su h F. Gift	LLC ibsistence Agricultural Subdivision, Phase 2. E-Mall: keng@goodfellowbros.com	1, Phase 1 / IFB-21-HHL-009	F-009
yed*	B. Apprenticeship Sponsor* (One Sponsor Per Form)	C. No. Enrolled (# of apprentices currently enrolled as of bidder's request date)	D. No. Completed (# of apprentices who completed the apprenticeship program in the 12 months prior to request date)
Construction Craft Laborer 2. 3.	Hawaii Laborers' Joint Apprenticeship Committee	138	14
4. 5. 6. Bidder's Certification			
result in criminal action. I give permission for outside sources to Kenneth F. G1ft A. Name (Type)	be contacted and for them to disclose any information necessary to verify the bidder's preference. Divisional Engineer B. Title O2/03/2021	Divisional Engineer B. Title O2/03/2021	erence.
C. Signature (original signature required) IV. Apprenticeship Sponsor's Contact Information A Training Coordinator's Name:	n awrence DeRedo	D. Date	
B. Address: 73-4171 Hulikoa Drive, C. Phone No.: (808) 329-1590	Kona, HI 96740 D. E-Mall: Iderego@hiltp.org	ü	Fax No: (808) 329-1591
Apprenticeship Program Sponsor's Certification i certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my kin criminal action. I give permission for outside sources to be co	knowledge. I understand that my willful misstatement of facts may cause forfeiture of the bidder's preference and may result ontacted and for them to disclose any information necessary to verify the bidder's preference under Act 17.	facts may cause forfeiture of the bit ary to verify the bidder's preference	dder's preference and may result
Steven Hoke A. Name of Authorized Official A. Stonature (original signature required)		Apprenticeship Coordinator B. Title O2/C3/2021 D. Date	dinator
Name of Apprenticeable Trade and Apprenticeship Sponsor must be the same as recorded in the List of Construction Trades in Registered	ist be the same as recorded in the List of Construction Ti	ades in Registered	

Apprenticeship Programs that is posted on the State Department of Labor and Industrial Relations website.

FORM 1

CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER'S PARTICIPATION IN APPROVED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM UNDER ACT 17

Ŀ	Bidder's Identifying Information			
L	A. Legal Business Name: Goodfellow Bros	· ILC		
	Project Bid Title & Reference No.: Honomu	Subsistence Agricultural Subdivision, Phase 1	\neg	IFB-21-HHL-009
	C. Contact Person's Name: Kenneth F. Gift	t		
L	1. Phone No.: 808–879–5205	2. E-Mail: keng@goodfellowbros.com	owbros.com	
=	Apprenticeable Trades	B. Apprenticeship Sponsor*	C. No. Enrolled	D. No. Completed (# of apprentices who completed the
	A. (List)	(One Sponsor Per Form)	(# of apprentices currently enrolled as of bidder's request date)	apprenticeship program in the 12 months prior to request date)
	1. Cement Finisher	J.A.T.C. For Cement Finishers	76	9
<u></u>	2.			
	3.			
	4.			
	5.			
	6.			
≡				
	1075	by knowledge. I understand that my willful misstatement of facts may cause forfeiture of the preference to be contacted and for them to disclose any information necessary to verify the bidder's preference.	nt of facts may cause forfeiture of the poin necessary to verify the bidder's pref	reference under Act 17 and may ference.
	Kenneth F. Gift		DIVISIONAL ENGINEER	1
	A. Name (Type)		8. Title O2/202 202	12
	C. Signature (original signature required)		D. Date	
كا	IV. Apprenticeship Sponsor's Contact Information			
	ter H	I. M. Lee		
	B. Address: 1188 Sand Island Parkway, I	Honolulu, Hi. 96819		
		D. E-Mail: pleetraining@gmail.com	ш	Fax No: (808)847-7068
_	V. Apprenticeship Program Sponsor's Certification			
<u> </u>	of n	ny knowledge. I understand that my willful misstatement of facts may cause forfeiture of the bidder's preferer contacted and for them to disclose any information necessary to verify the bidder's preference under Act 17.	nt of facts may cause forfeiture of the b sessary to verify the bidder's preference	idder's preference and may result e under Act 17.
L	Peter H. M. Lee		Training Coordinator	oordinator
	A. Name of Authorized Official		B. Title	
			02/03/2021	121
	C. Signeture foriginal signature required)		D. Date	
┙				25

Name of Apprenticeable Trade and Apprenticeship Sponsor must be the same as recorded in the List of Construction Trades in Registered Apprenticeship Programs that is posted on the State Department of Labor and Industrial Relations website.

(Rev. 08/25/2010)

FORM 1

CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER'S PARTICIPATION IN APPROVED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM UNDER ACT 17

٢	Bidder's Identifying Information			
<u></u>	A. Legal Business Name: Goodfellow Bros	· ILC		
	I	Subsistence Agricultural Subdivision Phase 1	on Phase 1 / IFB-21-HHL-009	HHL-009
	C. Contact Person's Name: Kenneth F. G1.	I 441		
L_	1. Phone No.: 808–879–5205	2. E-Mail: keng@goodfellowbros.com	bros.com	
=	Apprenticeable Trades	B. Apprenticeship Sponsor*	C. No. Enrolled	D. No. Completed (# of apprentices who completed the
	A. (List)	(One Sponsor Per Form)	(# or apprenuces currenny enrolled as or bidder's request date)	apprenticeship program in the 12 months prior to request date)
	1. Stone Mason	Joint Apprenticeship Committee for	3	
	2.	Stone Mason		
	3.			
	4.			
	5.			
<u> </u>	6.			
≡	. Bidder's Certification			
<u> </u>	I certify that the above information is accurate to the best of m result in criminal action. I give permission for outside sources	I certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge. I understand that my willful misstatement of facts may cause forfeiture of the preference under Act 17 and may result in criminal action. I give permission for outside sources to be contacted and for them to disclose any information necessary to verify the bidder's preference.	facts may cause forfeiture of the precessary to verify the bidder's pref	reference under Act 17 and may erence.
	Kenneth F. Gift		Divisional Engineer	r
	A. Name (Tupe)		B. Tite 02/23/2021	7
	C. Signature (original signature required)		D. Date	
≥	. Apprenticeship Sponsor's Contact Information			
<u></u>	A. Training Coordinator's Name: Patrick E.	Coronas		
	B. Address: 1188 Sand	d Island Parkway, Honolulu, HI. 96819		
	C. Phone No.: (808)848-0565	D. E-Mail: p.coronas@yahoo.com	шi	Fax No: (808)847-7068
>				
	I certify that the above information is accurate to the best of m in criminal action. I give permission for outside sources to be	certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge. I understand that my willful misstatement of facts may cause forfeiture of the bidder's preference and may result noriminal action. I give permission for outside sources to be contacted and for them to disclose any information necessary to verify the bidder's preference under Act 17.	facts may cause forfeiture of the bi ary to verify the bidder's preference	idder's preference and may result e under Act 17.
l	Patrick E. Coronas		Training Coordinator	or
	A. Name of Authorized Official		B. Title	7
	att Mone		04/63/404	1
	C. Signature (original signature required)		D. Date	
	-			

Name of Apprenticeable Trade and Apprenticeship Sponsor must be the *same* as recorded in the List of Construction Trades in Registered Apprenticeship Programs that is posted on the State Department of Labor and Industrial Relations website.

Land Development Division

October 22, 2020 Date		
ADDENDUM NO1 TO	<u> </u>	
INVITATION FOR B	IDS	
IFB-21-HHL-009		
HONOMU SUBSISTENCE AGRICULTURA	L SUBDIVISION, PHASE I	
Notice to All Prospective (Offerors	
This addendum is hereby made a part of the contract documents for Honomu Subsistence Agricultural Subdivision, Phase 1, IFB-21-HHL-009, and it shall amend the said contract documents as detailed within this Addendum document.		
APPROVED:		
Stawart Mataunaga Acting Administrator		
Stewart Matsunaga, Acting Administrator Land Development Division		
Department of Hawaiian Home Lands		
•		
Please execute and immediately return the receipt below to	•	
Lands via facsimile to: (808) 620-9299, Mr. Bryan Toda, Land Development Division, or		
scan and E-mail to: <u>Bryan.toda@hawaii.gov</u> .		
	, ,	
Receipt of Addendum No. 1 for Honomu Subsistence A		
Invitation for Bids No.: IFB-21-HHL-009, is hereby acknowledged to the state of the	owledged.	
Sich	Administrative Assistant	
Print Name: Michele Souza	Title	
Print Name: Michele Souza	THE	
Goodfellow Bros. LLC	11/8/2020	
Name of Firm/Company	Date	

Land Development Division

November 13, 2020
Date

TO
INVITATION FOR BIDS
IFB-21-HHL-009

HONOMU SUBSISTENCE AGRICULTURAL SUBDIVISION, PHASE 1

Notice to All Prospective Offerors

This addendum is hereby made a part of the contract documents for Honomu Subsistence Agricultural Subdivision, Phase 1, IFB-21-HHL-009, and it shall amend the said contract documents as detailed within this Addendum document.

APPROVED:	
hr.	
Stewart Matsunaga, Acting Administrator Land Development Division Department of Hawaiian Home Lands	
•	receipt below to the Department of Hawaiian Home r. Bryan Toda, Land Development Division, or i.gov.
Invitation for Bids No.: IFB-21-HHL-009, Signature:	Administrative Assistant
Print Name: Michele Souza	Title
Goodfellow Bros. LLC	11/25/2020
Name of Firm/Company	Date

Land Development Division

	November 20, 2020	
Date		

TO
INVITATION FOR BIDS
IFB-21-HHL-009

HONOMU SUBSISTENCE AGRICULTURAL SUBDIVISION, PHASE 1

Notice to All Prospective Offerors

This addendum is hereby made a part of the contract documents for Honomu Subsistence Agricultural Subdivision, Phase 1, IFB-21-HHL-009, and it shall amend the said contract documents as detailed within this Addendum document.

m		
Stewart Matsunaga, Acting Administrator	_	
Land Development Divis n		
Department of Hawaiian Home Lands Please execute and immediately return the receipt below to the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands via facsimile to: (808) 620-9299, Mr. Bryan Toda, Land Development Division, or scan and E-mail to: Bryan.toda@hawaii.gov.		
Print Name: Michele Souza	Title	
	14 (00 (000)	
Goodfellow Bros. LLC	11/20/2020	
Name of Firm/Company	Date	

Land Development Division

	November 24, 2020	
Date		

TO
INVITATION FOR BIDS
IFB-21-HHL-009

HONOMU SUBSISTENCE AGRICULTURAL SUBDIVISION, PHASE 1

Notice to All Prospective Offerors

This addendum is hereby made a part of the contract documents for Honomu Subsistence Agricultural Subdivision, Phase 1, IFB-21-HHL-009, and it shall amend the said contract documents as detailed within this Addendum document.

m		
Stewart Matsunaga, Acting Administrator	_	
Land Development Divis , n		
Department of Hawaiian Home Lands		
	eceipt below to the Department of Hawaiian Home. Bryan Toda, Land Development Division, or gov.	
Receipt of Addendum No. 4 for Honomu Invitation for Bids No.: IFB-21-HHL-009, Signature:	Subsistence Agricultural Subdivision, Phase 1, is hereby acknowledged. Administrative Assistant	
Print Name: Michele Souza	Title	
Goodfellow Bros. LLC	11/24/2020	
Name of Firm/Company	Date	

Land Development Division

December 9, 2020	
Date	

ADDENDUM NO. _5_ TO INVITATION FOR BIDS IFB-21-HHL-009

HONOMU SUBSISTENCE AGRICULTURAL SUBDIVISION, PHASE 1

Notice to All Prospective Offerors

This addendum is hereby made a part of the contract documents for Honomu Subsistence Agricultural Subdivision, Phase 1, IFB-21-HHL-009, and it shall amend the said contract documents as detailed within this Addendum document.

Stewart Matsunaga, Acting Administrator	-
Land Development Divisun	
Department of Hawaiian Home Lands	
	Bryan Toda, Land Development Division, or gov.
Receipt of Addendum No. 5 for Honomu Invitation for Buls No.: IFB-21-HHL-009, is	Subsistence Agricultural Subdivision, Phase 1, s hereby acknowledged. Administrative Assistant
Print Name: Michele Souza	Title
Goodfellow Bros. LLC	12/14/2020
Name of Firm/Company	Date

Land Development Division January 4, 2021 Date ADDENDUM NO. 6 TO **INVITATION FOR BIDS** IFB-21-HHL-009 HONOMU SUBSISTENCE AGRICULTURAL SUBDIVISION, PHASE 1 Notice to All Prospective Offerors

This addendum is hereby made a part of the contract docum Agricultural Subdivision, Phase 1, IFB-21-HHL-009, and is documents as detailed within this Addendum document.		
APPROVED: Stowart Matsunage Acting Alministrator		
Stewart Matsunaga, Acting Administrator		
Land Development Division		
Department of Hawaiian Home Lands		
Please execute and immediately return the receipt below to the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands via facsimile to: (808) 620-9299, Mr. Bryan Toda, Land Development Division, or scan and E-mail to: Bryan.toda@hawaii.gov .		
Receipt of Addendum No. 6 for Honomu Subsistence Agricultural Subdivision, Phase 1, Invitation for Bids No.: IFB-21-HHL-009, is hereby acknowledged. Signature: Administrative Assistant		
Print Name: Michele Souza	Title	
Goodfellow Bros. LLC	1/5/2021	
Name of Firm/Company	Date	
• •		

Land Development Division

January 12, 2021	
Date	

ADDENDUM NO._7 TO INVITATION FOR BIDS IFB-21-HHL-009

HONOMU SUBSISTENCE AGRICULTURAL SUBDIVISION, PHASE 1

Notice to All Prospective Offerors

This addendum is hereby made a part of the contract documents for Honomu Subsistence Agricultural Subdivision, Phase 1, IFB-21-HHL-009, and it shall amend the said contract documents as detailed within this Addendum document.

m	
Stewart Matsunaga, Acting Administrator	-
Land Development Divis un	
Department of Hawaiian Home Lands	
	eceipt below to the Department of Hawaiian Home Bryan Toda, Land Development Division, or gov.
Invitation for Bids No.: IFB-21-HHL-009,	u Subsistence Agricultural Subdivision, Phase 1, is hereby acknowledged. Administrative Assistant
Print Name: Michele Souza	Title
Goodfellow Bros. LLC	1/19/2021
Name of Firm/Company	Date

Land Development Division

January 26, 2021	
Date	

TO
INVITATION FOR BIDS
IFB-21-HHL-009

HONOMU SUBSISTENCE AGRICULTURAL SUBDIVISION, PHASE 1

Notice to All Prospective Offerors

This addendum is hereby made a part of the contract documents for Honomu Subsistence Agricultural Subdivision, Phase 1, IFB-21-HHL-009, and it shall amend the said contract documents as detailed within this Addendum document.

APPROVED:	
Con	
Stewart Matsunaga, Acting Administrator	
Land Development Divis n	
Department of Hawaiian Home Lands	
•	eipt below to the Department of Hawaiian Home Bryan Toda, Land Development Division, or ov.
Receipt of Addendum No. 8 for Honomu Invitation for Bids No.: IFB-21-HHL-009, is Signature:	Subsistence Agricultural Subdivision, Phase 1, hereby acknowledged. Administrative Assistant
Print Name: Michele Souza	Title
Goodfellow Bros. LLC	1/27/2021
Name of Firm/Company	Date

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO BID

Date: November 08, 20202

Mr. William J. Aila, Jr., Chairman Hawaiian Homes Commission DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS 91-5420 Kapolei Parkway Kapolei, Hawaii 96707

Attention:

Bryan Toda, Land Development Division

Notice of Intention to Bid due 2:00 p.m., November 10

, 2020.

Gentlemen:

In accordance with the provisions of Section 103D-310, Hawaii Revised Statutes and Hawaii Administrative Rules 3-122-111, it is the intention of the undersigned to bid on IFB No. IFB-21-HHL-009 Honomu Subsistence Agricultural Subdivision, Phase 1, Honomu, County of Hawaii, State of Hawaii, for which bids will be opened after 10:00 a.m., December 2, 2020, at the DHHL East Hawaii District Office.

Goodfellow Bros. LLC

Name of Firm 1300 N. Holopono Street, Suite 201

> Address Kihei, HI 96753

City, State and Zip Code

ABC 36307

Contractor's License No. 053-506-4576-01

Hawaii General Excise Tax No. 808-877-5205 / 808-879-6724

Telephone No. / Facsimile No.

micheles@goodfellowbros.com

E-mail address

Respectfully submitted,

Signature
Michele Souza / Administrative Assistant

Print Name and Title

Date: // 120

The Department of Hawaiian Home Lands acknowledges on this date above, your Notice of Intention to Bid on IFB-21-HHL-009.

> Bryan Toda, Project Manager DHHL, Land Development Division